
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A

Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held via Zoom on 22 March 2021 at 7.30 pm. The link to the Zoom meeting is below. If 
you prefer to join the meeting by phone please dial 0208 080 6592. Enter meeting ID 936 
1861 5183 when prompted. 

This is to notify you that item B4 (Unit 4, Roman Way Industrial Estate, ) has 
been withdrawn and will not be considered at this evening’s meeting

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/93618615183 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 14 March 2021

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership            Wards Substitute Members

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/93618615183
mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Councillor Picknell (Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair) - Hillrise;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Ismail - Holloway;

Councillor Klute - St Peter's;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;
Councillor Burgess - Junction;
Councillor A Clarke-Perry - St Peter's;
Councillor Hyde - Caledonian;

Quorum: 3 councillors



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If y
[...]
ittee operates and how 
to put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Ola Adeoye/Zoe 
Lewis on 020 7527 3044/3486. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk




1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  19 January 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held on 19 January 2021 at 7.30 
pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Clarke and 
Convery

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

148 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

149 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Ismail.

150 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

151 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

152 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

153 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

154 236 UPPER STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 1RU (Item B1)
Retrospective change of use from a retail unit to a restaurant/cafes (Class E); the 
installation of mechanical plant (extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear 
roof of the building; installation of an air conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a 
single storey rear extension to the building including installation of rooflights. 
Retention of existing shopfront alterations with use of the front tables and chairs 
and external alterations to rear elevation including installation of rooflights.

(Planning application number: P2020/1364/FUL)

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  19 January 2021

2

In the discussion the following point was made:
 Members expressed concern that the applicant was not in attendance to 

address the concerns of objectors.

Councillor Picknell proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application 
for the applicant to attend and address the concerns of residents. This was 
seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above.

155 85-87 SOUTHGATE ROAD, LONDON, N1 3JS (Item B2)
Change of use of building from A1 use (retail with ancillary residential) [876sqm] to 
Class E (office with production rooms), external minor alterations to include 
replacement entrance door, cycle parking, window replacements; replacement of 
existing winter garden at first floor level, installation of 2x mechanical plant and 
associated screened plant enclosure at roof level, courtyard alterations and 
associated works.

(Planning application number: P2020/1700/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that one further objection had been received 

regarding construction works, the noise report, hours of operation and hours 
of servicing. An extra condition on Class E-restricted uses (compliance) had 
been added to the proposed list of conditions.

 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer stated that the 
1994 extant planning permission did not restrict hours of operation.

 In response to a question from a member about whether the plant enclosure 
could be seen by neighbours, the planning officer advised that it could be 
seen but consideration should be given to whether it was an appropriate 
outlook.

 A member raised concern that bedrooms would be above the entrances.
 In response to a question from a member, the applicant stated that typical 

working hours would be from 10am-6.30pm. All staff would not be in the 
office together and usually approximately two thirds of staff would be there 
at any one time. As the company was a global one, flexibility in terms of 
hours of operations was required. On occasions a handful of staff would need 
to be there outside of the usual working hours to work with people in other 
countries. A production room was different to a recording studio and people 
worked there digitally. Soundproofing was designed so that no noise could 
get in or out of the production rooms.

 In response to a member’s question, the applicant advised that most staff 
would use public transport or walk or cycle to work. Many staff lived locally. 

 In response to a question from a member, the applicant advised that a 
business manager would be employed for this site. They would be the main 
point of contact for neighbours.

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  19 January 2021

3

 A member stated that the change of use to B1 office seemed satisfactory and 
that residents had benefitted from the previous retail use not being as 
intrusive as it could have been e.g. if it had been a supermarket.

 A member commented that more conditions could provide more reassurance 
to neighbours.

Councillor Picknell proposed a motion to defer the application to a meeting in the 
next cycle of Planning Sub-Committee meetings to enable more consideration to be 
given to neighbouring amenity and how this could be protected more with 
amended/additional conditions. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the application be deferred to a meeting in the next cycle of 
Planning Sub-Committee meetings for the reason outlined above.

156 GARAGES BELOW 1-17 WESTACOTT CLOSE, WESTACOTT CLOSE, LONDON, 
N19 3LE (Item B3)
Change of use of 23 ancillary residential garages to a central storage depot for the 
Council Estate Services (B8 Use), alteration of entrance and replacement of 
louvered panels with windows and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2020/2407/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to a question from a member about deliveries, the planning 

officer stated that larger deliveries of equipment would be approximately 
every 60 days. The applicant confirmed that mechanical vehicles would not 
be used for deliveries and four wheeled manually powered hydraulic trolleys 
would be used. Although motorised equipment such as leaf blowers would be 
stored there but would not be used within the depot.

 A member questioned the floorspace and the 170sqm circulation area and 
the applicant advised the circulation space was a central space between the 
garages to enable movement.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 22 March, 2021

COMMITTEE AGENDA

236 Upper Street

Islington

London

N1 1RU

1

85-87

Southgate Road

London

N1 3JS

2

Gate House

1 St John's Square

London

EC1M 4DH

3

Unit 4

Roman Way Industrial Estate 

149 Roman Way

London

N7 8XH

4

236 Upper Street

Islington

London

N1 1RU

1

P2020/1364/FULApplication Number:

Ward: St. Marys
Retrospective Change of use from a retail unit to a restaurant/cafes (Class E); the 

installation of mechanical plant (extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear roof of the 

building; installation of an air conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a single storey rear 

extension to the building including installation of rooflights. Retention of existing shopfront 

alterations with use of the front tables and chairs and external alterations to rear elevation 

including installation of rooflights.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Daniel Jeffries

Name of Applicant: Mr V Kizilkaya

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



85-87

Southgate Road

London

N1 3JS

2

P2020/1700/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Canonbury
Change of use of building from A1 use (retail with ancillary residential) [876sqm] to Class E 

(office with production rooms), external minor alterations to include replacement entrance 

door, cycle parking, window replacements; replacement of existing winter garden at first floor 

level, installation of  2x mechanical plant and associated screened plant enclosure at roof 

level, courtyard alterations and associated works. [RECONSULTATION- You are being 

reconsulted following additional details on this application notably the submission of a draft 

Operational managerment plan).

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Samir Benmbarek

Name of Applicant: Young Turks HQ Limited

Recommendation:

Gate House

1 St John's Square

London

EC1M 4DH

3

P2020/3454/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Clerkenwell
Erection of roof extensions at fifth and sixth floor levels; erection of roof top plant room to 

include mechanical plant; formation of terrace at sixth floor level; installation of mechanical 

plant at second floor level; erection of infill front extensions at ground floor level; and 

associated external alterations including façade repair, landscaping at ground floor and 

erection of cycle store.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Samir Benmbarek

Name of Applicant: M&G Real Estate

Recommendation:

Unit 4

Roman Way Industrial Estate 

149 Roman Way

London

N7 8XH

4

P2019/2774/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Caledonian
Change of use from Light Industrial (B1(c)) to Commercial Kitchen and Delivery Centre (Sui 

Generis) (Departure from Development Plan).

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Owen Griffiths

Name of Applicant: N/a

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applic
[...]
ed minutes for the meeting confirmed that in the discussion the following point was made: 

 Members expressed concern that the applicant was not in attendance to address the 
concerns of objectors. 

 Councillor Picknell proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application for the 
applicant to attend and address the concerns of residents. This was seconded by Councillor 
Poyser and carried. 

2.3 Members resolved to defer the application in order for the Sub-Committee to allow the applicant to 
respond to issues raised by objectors at a further meeting. 

3. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL 

3.1 The application seeks the retention of the change of use to restaurant from a retail unit, 
as well as external changes including a single storey rear extension and to the shopfront, 
as well as proposed plant equipment to the roof of the extension and to the rear garden. 

4. UPDATES FOLLOWING COMMITTEE ON 19TH JANUARY 2021 

Policy Updates 

4.1 The London Plan 2021 was formally adopted on 02 March 2021. Therefore, the local 
development plan comprises of the London Plan 2021, the Islington Core Strategy 2011 and the 
Islington Development Management Policies 2013. 

4.2 The relevant policies from the recently adopted London Plan 2021 in respect to this application 
are listed below: 

- Policy GC5- Growing a good economy 
- Policy D1- London’s form, character and capacity for growth 
- Policy D4- Delivering good design 
- Policy D5- Inclusive design 
- Policy D14- Noise 
- Policy HC1- Heritage conservation and growth 

 
4.3 To confirm, the relevant policies from the Core Strategy 2011 and the Development Management 

Policies 2013 remain the same (as listed at the end of the Planning Committee Report). Some 
weight is still attached to the Draft Islington Local Plan. There are no significant policy changes to 
the assessment of this application as a result of its formal adoption and is not considered to warrant 
any changes to the original assessment. 

4.4 Follow
[...]
rom the operation of the unit outside of the typical daytime hours stated within the 
planning statement and draft OMP (09:00-19:00 Monday to Fridays). These are as below:  

 

 

 

 

 

Revised Condition 6: The office and production studio unit hereby approved shall operate without 
any restrictions during: Page 37



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

Monday to Friday (08:00-19:00) and as set out in the Operational Management Plan to be 

submitted for approval under Condition 8. 

 
REASON:  To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity. 

 
Revised Condition 8:  Details of a final Operational Management Plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the first occupation of the hereby 
approved use.  

 

In the event of changes to the operations of the office and production studio unit hereby approved, 

details of an updated Operational Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with neighbouring properties prior to such changes 

in operations. 

  

The Operational Management Plan shall include (but not be limited to) details of security, lighting, 

capacity of the use, control of noise and disturbance, guest and patrons, staff, recording operations, 

other external parties.  

  

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so approved, and shall be 

maintained as such thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority 

into perpetuity. 

  

REASON: To protect the amenity and safety of staff, guest and surrounding residents and the local 

community; and to ensure the safe and acceptable operation of the development. 

 
Recommended Condition 11: Details of measures to adequately mitigate light pollution from any 
areas of glazing within the office and production unit hereby approved shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the development. 

 
These measures could include (but are not limited to): 

 
- Lighting strategies that reduce the output of luminaires closer to the facades; 
- Light fittings controlled through the use of sensors. 

 
The approved mitigation measures shall be implemented strictly in accordance with the approved 
details and shall be permanently maintained thereafter into perpetuity. 

 
REASON: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent residential 
dwellings. 

 
Recommended Condition 12: Drawings and details of mechanisms for a soft opening/closing 
door shall be submitted to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in respect to the 
main (northern) entrance of the unit hereby approved prior to any superstructure works 
commencing on site. 
 
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the resulting 
appearance is of a high standard and to ensure neighbouring amenity is maintained in regards to 
noise and disturbance from entry and exit to the unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 38



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

5. CONSIDERATIONS FOLLOWING DEFERRAL OF APPLICAITON 

Neighbouring Amenity 

5.1 The Islington Development Plan contains policies that seek to appropriately safeguard the 
amenities of residential occupiers when considering new development.  London Plan policy 7.6 
identifies that buildings should not cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of in particular, 
residential buildings. 

5.2 Policy DM2.1 of the Development Management Policies Document 2013 identifies that satisfactory 
consideration shall be given to overshadowing, overlooking, privacy, direct sunlight and daylight 
receipt, over-dominance, sense of enclosure and outlook. As explained within the Planning 
Committee Report found within Appendix 2, the proposed development was considered to not 
adversely harm the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 

5.3 Policy DM2.1 also ident
[...]
 
and provide for no less than 16 bicycle spaces ( 4 external uncovered Sheffield stands & 12 
covered spaces)  shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
 Page 42



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

REASON: To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily accessible on site and to 
promote sustainable modes of transport. 
 

10 Sustainable Design and Construction (Compliance) 

 CONDITION: The hereby approved development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the approved Sustainability and Energy Statement by Max Fordham dated June 2020. 
 
REASON: To ensure a sustainable standard of design interest of addressing climate change 
and to secure sustainable development. 
 

11 Light Spill/Pollution (Details) 

 CONDITION: Details of measures to adequately mitigate light pollution from any areas of 
glazing within the office and production unit hereby approved shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the development. 
 
These measures could include (but are not limited to): 
 
- Lighting strategies that reduce the output of luminaires closer to the facades; 
- Light fittings controlled through the use of sensors. 
 
The approved mitigation measures shall be implemented strictly in accordance with the 
approved details and shall be permanently maintained thereafter into perpetuity. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent residential 
dwellings. 
 

12 Main Entrance Door (Details) 

 CONDITION: Drawings and details of mechanisms for a soft opening/closing door shall be 
submitted to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in respect to the main 
(northern) entrance of the unit hereby approved prior to any superstructure works 
commencing on site. 

 
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the resulting 
appearance is of a high st
[...]

1
 to

 2
6

El Sub Sta

6
0

Southgate

9

Court

5
8

73

6
5

75a

2a

75

5
7

7
5

2

66

83

99

91

4
0

2
2

3
8

2
4

3
0 3

2

to 2
8

Community  Centre

4
2

50
48

5
8

56
to

4
6

to

52

1
2

2
b

1
a

2
a

2

11

19

28

20

12

1

34

40

42

32

38

to

39

45

53

X
X

XX X
X

XX

X

X

X

XXXX

XX

XX

XXX

X
X
X

XX
XXX

X

X

X
XX

X

X

X

X
X

XXX X

XXX
X

X

X

XX

X
XX

X
X

XXXXXX
X

X

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX

XXX

XX

XXXXX

XXXXXX
X

XXX
XXX

XX

X
X

XX
X

XX
XX
XX

XXX

XX
XXX

X

XX
XX
X
XX
XX

XX
XX
XX
XX

XX
XX
XX

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A   

Date: 22 March 2021 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2020/3454/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Clerkenwell 

Listed building No 

Conservation area Clerkenwell Green 

Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone (CAZ) 
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Finsbury Local Plan Area 
Employment Priority Area (General) 
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of the borough) 
Article 4 Direction B1c to C3 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Gate House, 1 St John’s Square, London, EC1M 4DH  

Proposal Erection of roof extensions at fifth and sixth floor levels; erection of 
roof top plant room to include mechanical plant; formation of 
terrace at sixth floor level; installation of mechanical plant at 
second floor level; erection of infill front extensions at ground floor 
level; and associated external alterations including façade repair, 
landscaping at ground floor and erection of cycle store. 
 

 

Case Officer Samir Benmbarek 

Applicant M&G Real Estate 

Agent CBRE 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1  
 
 

 

 
 
 
  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
 

Page 73
[...]
accessible on site and 
to promote sustainable modes of transport. 
 

6 Flat Roof Not To Be Used As Terrace (Compliance) 

 CONDITION: The flat roof area at third and fifth floor levels as shown on plan nos. 655-PL-
103-A and 655-PL-103-A shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind 
whatsoever and shall not be used other than for essential maintenance or repair, or escape 
in case of emergency. 
 
REASON: To prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable room windows. 
 

7 Class E- Office Use Only 

 CONDITION: The fifth and sixth floors of the development hereby approved shall only be 
used as an office and for no other use within Use Class E of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Regulations 2020, as amended for duration that this is in force. 
 
REASON: To ensure that office floorspace within the Central Activities Zone is not reduced 
in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 99



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

8 Sustainable Design and Construction (Compliance) 

 CONDITION: The hereby approved development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the approved Sustainability and Energy Statement by Max Fordham dated June 2020. 
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved and 
no change therefrom shall take place without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a sustainable standard of design interest of addressing climate change 
and to secure sustainable development. 
 

9 INTERNAL LIGHTING (DETAILS) 

 CONDITION: Details of measures to adequately mitigate light pollution from any areas of 
glazing within the 5th floor roof extension hereby approved the approved roof extension shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of 
the development. 
 
These measures could include (but are not limited to): 
 
- Lighting strategies that reduce the output of luminaires closer to the facades; 
- Light fittings controlled through the use of sensors. 
 
The approved mitigation measures shall be implemented strictly in accordance with the 
approved details and shall be permanently maintained thereafter into perpetuity. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent residential 
dwellings. 
 

10 NOISE LEVELS (COMPLINCE) 

 CONDITION: The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall be such that when 
operating the cumulative noise level LAeq Tr arising from the proposed plant, measured or 
predicted at 1m from the facade of the nearest noise sensitive premises, shall be a rating 
level of at least 5dB(A) below the background noise level LAF90 Tbg.  The measurement and/or 
prediction of the noise should be carried out in accordance with the methodology contained 
within BS 4142: 2014 
 
REASON: For the protection of neighbouring amenity. 
 

11 POST-INSTALLATION REPORT (DETAILS) 

  
CONDITION: A report is to be commissioned by the applicant, using an appropriately 
experienced & competent person, to assess the noise from the proposed mechanical plant to 
demonstrate compliance with condition 10. The report shall include site measurements of the 
plant insitu. The report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and any noise mitigation measures shall be installed before commencement of the 
use hereby permitted and permanently retained thereafter. 
 
REASON: For the protection of neighbouring amenity. 
 

12 TIMERS (COMPLIANCE) 

 CONDITION: Prior to the hereby approved plant equipment being used, a timer shall be 
installed limiting the operation of the all approved building services plant to between the hours 
of 07:00 to 20:00 Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 18:00 Saturday. The plant shall not be 
operated outside of these hours.  The timer shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: For the protection of neighbouring amenity. 
 
 
 Page 100



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

13 ROOF TE

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held on  22 March 2021 at 7.30 
pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Clarke and 
Convery

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

157 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

158 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence. 

159 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

160 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

161 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda. Item B4 - Unit 4, Roman Way 
Industrial Estate, 149 Roman Way had been withdrawn by the applicant so would 
not be considered at the meeting.

162 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

163 236 UPPER STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 1RU (Item B1)
Retrospective Change of use from a retail unit to a restaurant/cafes (Class E); the 
installation of mechanical plant (extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear 
roof of the building; installation of an air conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a 
single storey rear extension to the building including installation of rooflights. 
Retention of existing shopfront alterations with use of the front tables and chairs 
and external alterations to rear elevation including installation of rooflights.



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

2

(Planning application number: P2020/1364/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member raised concern that it did not appear that the applicant had liaised 

with the upstairs neighbour to address concerns about anti-social behaviour 
and noise in the front outdoor seating area. The applicant stated that this 
area would be managed well, there were a limited number of seats and there 
would be no vertical eating or drinking permitted.

 Concerns were raised about the additional waste that would be generated by 
a restaurant with 60 covers. Officers stated that there were two collections 
daily Monday-Saturday so there should not be a significant impact.

 In response to an objector’s concerns about existing drainage issues which 
would be exacerbated by the scheme, the planning officer stated that 
drainage was not a material planning consideration on an application of this 
scale.

 A member stated the importance of not putting oil down drains and the 
applicant advised the disposal of oil would be managed properly.

 In response to concerns about potential noise and odour from the proposed 
extraction equipment, the planning officer stated that a noise report had 
been submitted and was considered acceptable and the commercial odour 
team considered the proposed extraction equipment as sufficient. Also, if the 
equipment was changed, a new planning application would be required to be 
submitted.

 The Chair stated that the usual conditions for an application in a residential 
area had been applied.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

164 85-87 SOUTHGATE ROAD, LONDON, N1 3JS (Item B2)
Change of use of building from A1 use (retail with ancillary residential) [876sqm] to 
Class E (office with production rooms), external minor alterations to include 
replacement entrance door, cycle parking, window replacements; replacement of 
existing winter garden at first floor level, installation of 2x mechanical plant and 
associated screened plant enclosure at roof level, courtyard alterations and 
associated works. [RECONSULTATION- following additional details on this 
application notably the submission of a draft
Operational management plan).

(Planning application number: P2020/1700/FUL) 



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

3

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that an extra condition on Class E –restricted 

uses (compliance) had been added to the proposed list of conditions.
 In relation to ten people being permitted to work out of hours at any one 

time, a member asked about the practicalities of this. The applicant advised 
that if staff were working through the night they would probably start work 
at the end of the working day and finish in the morning. They would not be 
entering and leaving the premises all through the night. They also would not 
be doing this every night, it was in place to permit flexibility.

 Members welcomed the productive dialogue that had taken place between 
the applicant and neighbours and thanked the officers for enabling this.

 A member commented that the premises was well suited to this type of 
business and it was the kind of small business that was encouraged in 
Islington.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

165 GATE HOUSE, 1 ST JOHN'S SQUARE, LONDON, EC1M 4DH (Item B3)
Erection of roof extensions at fifth and sixth floor levels; erection of roof top plant 
room to include mechanical plant; formation of terrace at sixth floor level; 
installation of mechanical plant at second floor level; erection of infill front 
extensions at ground floor level; and associated external alterations including 
façade repair, landscaping at ground floor and erection of cycle store.

(Planning application number: P2020/3454/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to concerns raised about light pollution and potential light sensor 

problems, the planning officer stated that the wording of the existing 
condition could be strengthened. However it would only apply to the new 
elements of the building. If light sensors were referenced in the conditions 
and were not working, this could be reported and enforcement action could 
be taken.

 In response to a member’s suggestion that green roofs be added to the 
wider property to improve the sustainability of the application, the planning 
officer advised that this would require the submission of a further planning 
application.

 A member stated that there were no concerns from design officers and the 
neighbouring amenity impacts were relatively small with small transgressions 
in terms of daylight/sunlight impacts.

 The scheme was broadly policy compliant.
 A member welcomed the mosaics on the existing building being fully 

restored.



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

4

Councillor Clarke proposed a motion to strengthen the wording of Condition 9 and 
also include the requirement for light sensors to be used. This was seconded by 
Councillor Poyser and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the Condition 9 amended as outlined above, 
the wording of which was delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair.

166 UNIT 4, ROMAN WAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 149 ROMAN WAY, LONDON, 
N7 8XH (ITEM WITHDRAWN) (Item B4)
This application was withdrawn by the applicant so was not considered at the 
meeting. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

5

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
CHAIR

MINUTE 165
GATE HOUSE, 1 ST JOHN’S SQUARE, LONDON, EC1M 4DH

AMENDED CONDITION 9: Details of measures to adequately mitigate light pollution 
from any areas of glazing within the 5th and 6th floor roof extension hereby 
approved the approved roof extension shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the development.
 
These measures could include (but are not limited to):
 

-        Lighting strategies that reduce the output of luminaires closer to the
         facades;
-        Light fittings controlled through the use of sensors;
-        Timers;
-        Low level lighting;
-        Details on glare and direction.

 
Measures shall also include details and/or a strategy to overcome breakage to 
ensure that any malfunction to the proposed mitigation would not be at the harm to 
the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
The approved mitigation measures including those to overcome malfunction shall be 
implemented strictly in accordance with the approved details and shall be 
permanently maintained thereafter into perpetuity.
 
REASON: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent 
residential dwellings.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR


